©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
January, 2006 − Rev. 5
1 Publication Order Number:
MPS8098/D
(NPN) MPS8098, MPS8099*,
(PNP) MPS8598, MPS8599*
*Preferred Devices
Amplifier Transistors

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 6 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MPS8x9y = Device Code
x = 0 or 5
y = 8 or 9
A = Assembly Location
Y = Year
WW = Work Week
� = Pb−Free Package
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
TO−92
CASE 29−11
STYLE 11
2
3
MARKING DIAGRAM
MPS
8x9y
AYWW �
�
(NPN) MPS8098, MPS8099*, (PNP) MPS8598, MPS8599*
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Characteristic Symbol Min Max Unit
OFF CHARACTERISTICS
Collector−Emitter Breakdown Voltage (Note 2)
(IC = 10 mAdc, IB = 0) MPS8098, MPS8598
MPS8099, MPS8599
V(BR)CEO
60
80
−
−
Vdc
Collector−Base Breakdown Voltage
(IC = 100 �Adc, IE = 0) MPS8098, MPS8598
MPS8099, MPS8599
V(BR)CBO
60
80
−
−
Vdc
Emitter −Base Breakdown Voltage
(IE = 10 �Adc, IC = 0) MPS8098, MPS8099
MPS8598, MPS8599
V(BR)EBO
6.0
5.0
−
−
Vdc
Collector Cutoff Current
(VCE = 60 Vdc, IB = 0)
ICES − 0.1 �Adc
Collector Cutoff Current
(VCB = 60 Vdc, IE = 0) MPS8098, MPS8598
(VCB = 80 Vdc, IE = 0) MPS8099, MPS8599
ICBO
−
−
0.1

6
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
MPS8098 TO−92 5,000 Units / Box
MPS8098G TO−92
(Pb−Free)
5,000 Units / Box
MPS8098RLRA TO−92 2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8098RLRAG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8099 TO−92 5,000 Units / Box
MPS8099G TO−92
(Pb−Free)
5,000 Units / Box
MPS8099RLRA TO−92 2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8099RLRAG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8099RLRM TO−92 2,000 / Ammo Pack
MPS8099RLRMG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Ammo Pack
MPS8099RLRP TO−92 2,000 / Ammo Pack
MPS8099RLRPG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Ammo Pack
MPS8598 TO−92 5,000 Units / Box
MPS8598G TO−92
(Pb−Free)
5,000 Units / Box
MPS8598RLRA TO−92 2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8598RLRAG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8599 TO−92 5,000 Units / Box
MPS8599G TO−92
(Pb−Free)
5,000 Units / Box
MPS8599RLRA TO−92 2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8599RLRAG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Tape & Reel
MPS8599RLRM TO−92 2,000 / Ammo Pack
MPS8599RLRMG TO−92
(Pb−Free)
2,000 / Ammo Pack
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specification Brochure, BRD8011/D.